
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—January 23, 2025 

7:00 PM 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the agenda. 

▪ Public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners are held in the 

Board Room at the Township Building, 2900 South Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

4. Bills Payables – Period 1/4/25-1/17/25 

5. Approval of the Minutes –January 9, 2025  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES (none) 

  B.  RESOLUTIONS  

1.   Resolution Approving the 2025 Fee Schedule 

2. Resolution Approving Revision of Township’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan 

to Include the Walnut Grove Land Development Plan at 1350 E. Susquehanna 

Street 

3. Resolution Approving Disposition of Public Works Equipment 

  C.  MOTIONS  

    

7. Courtesy of the Floor: (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 

 

 

*Workshop to follow 

*Executive Session 

 

 

  



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 1/4/2025-1/17/2025 Jan 17, 2025  11:35AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Adams Glass & Aluminum Inc.

Adams Glass & Aluminum I 69101 08-429.600 Windows for Trolley Station 12/31/24 6,204.00 .00

          Total Adams Glass & Aluminum Inc.: 6,204.00 .00

AFLAC

AFLAC 20250109 90-223000 Aflac Payroll Deductions Check Date  
01/09/25

01/08/25 221.75 221.75 01/08/25

          Total AFLAC: 221.75 221.75

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1YV9-6J3V-PX36 01-401.240 K Cups 01/10/25 179.78 .00

          Total Amazon Business: 179.78 .00

Ascendance Truck Pennsylvania LLC

Ascendance Truck Pennsyl XA101031951:00 01-437.251 #22-Fan Hub 11/13/24 1,026.73 .00

Ascendance Truck Pennsyl XA101031974:01 01-437.251 #22-Adaptor Fan Hub 11/13/24 237.67 .00

          Total Ascendance Truck Pennsylvania LLC: 1,264.40 .00

AT&T Mobility-229

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 03-411.320 2024-Dec- ESFD Phones 12/31/24 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 10-401.320 2024-Dec- Trash Contractor Phone 12/31/24 43.49 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-414.320 2024-Dec-Community Dev-Phone 12/31/24 168.20 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-430.320 2024-Dec-DPW-Phones 12/31/24 217.46 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-402.320 2024-Dec-Finance Dir -Phone/ipad 12/31/24 81.22 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-407.320 2024-Dec-IT-Phone 12/31/24 43.49 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-409.320 2024-Dec-Maintenance-Phone 12/31/24 43.49 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-401.320 2024-Dec-Mgr-Phone/ipad-
Commissioner ipad

12/31/24 269.87 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-411.320 2024-Dec-Fire Insp- Tablets 12/31/24 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 01-401.320 2024-Dec-Rec Dir.-Phone 12/31/24 43.49 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 06-448.320 2024-Dec-Water Dept Tablets 12/31/24 158.25 .00

AT&T Mobility-229 287303312229X01 08-429.320 2024-Dec-Sewer Dept Tablet 12/31/24 158.26 .00

          Total AT&T Mobility-229: 1,378.14 .00

AT&T Mobility-833

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 03-412.320 2024-Dec-WSFD-Tablets 12/31/24 226.38 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-452.320 2024-Dec-Rec Dir-Tablet 12/31/24 37.73 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-410.320 2024-Dec-Police Phones/Tablets 12/31/24 1,595.43 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-401.320 2024-Dec-Mgr-Tablet 12/31/24 78.62 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-411.320 2024-Dec-Fire Insp-tablets 12/31/24 113.19 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-414.320 2024-Dec-Community Dev-Tablets 12/31/24 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 01-415.320 2024-Dec-Emergency Management-
Tablets/Phones

12/31/24 162.44 .00

AT&T Mobility-833 287303254833X10 03-411.320 2024-Dec-ESFD-Tablets 12/31/24 226.38 .00

          Total AT&T Mobility-833: 2,515.63 .00

BadgeAndWallet.com

BadgeAndWallet.com 683072 01-410.238 Badge-Losagio/Vest Badge-Sabo 11/19/24 584.00 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

          Total BadgeAndWallet.com: 584.00 .00

Ballek, Clinton

Ballek, Clinton 123124 06-448.192 2024 Clothing allowance 12/31/24 174.26 .00

Ballek, Clinton 123124 08-429.192 2024 Clothing allowance 12/31/24 174.26 .00

          Total Ballek, Clinton: 348.52 .00

Bank of America-1390

Bank of America-1390 010925 01-410.420 FBI Leeda - Casey Membership 01/09/25 50.00 .00

Bank of America-1390 010925 01-410.421 PA Chiefs of Police - Accreditation  
Conference - Casey

01/09/25 155.25 .00

Bank of America-1390 010925 01-410.421 PA Chiefs of Police - Accreditation  
Conference - Kress

01/09/25 155.25 .00

Bank of America-1390 010925 01-410.421 PA Chiefs of Police - Accreditation  
Conference - Gibson

01/09/25 155.25 .00

          Total Bank of America-1390: 515.75 .00

Bank of America-1436

Bank of America-1436 010925 01-409.373 USTIF Capacity fee 01/09/25 1,443.75 .00

Bank of America-1436 010925 01-401.421 PSAB Webinar - Casey 01/09/25 30.00 .00

Bank of America-1436 010925 01-401.421 PSAB Webinar - Casey 01/09/25 45.00 .00

          Total Bank of America-1436: 1,518.75 .00

Bank of America-1502

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.243 Amazon - Dog cage/trap 01/09/25 301.32 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Staples - Markers/Toner 01/09/25 344.75 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.243 Amazon - ACO Supplies 01/09/25 80.72 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.243 Amazon - ACO Supplies 01/09/25 205.43 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Staples - Desk Organizer 01/09/25 40.04 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Staples - Chair 01/09/25 178.24 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Amazon - Bulletin Board 01/09/25 53.99 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.241 Gun Mag - Glock Magazine 01/09/25 111.25 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Staples - Storage Cabinet/Foot rest 01/09/25 198.10 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.420 FBI Leeda - Sabo Membership 01/09/25 50.00 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.240 Amazon - Kitchen items 01/09/25 118.87 .00

Bank of America-1502 010925 01-410.238 Amazon - Taser Holster 01/09/25 89.99 .00

          Total Bank of America-1502: 1,772.70 .00

Bank of America-1965

Bank of America-1965 01092025 01-407.261 UI - Angled Mounts for Magistrate 01/09/25 95.00 .00

Bank of America-1965 01092025 01-407.319 Microsoft - Visio Subscription for  
Police Network Diagrams

01/09/25 5.00 .00

          Total Bank of America-1965: 100.00 .00

Bank of America-8687

Bank of America-8687 010925 01-414.421 PML - Training - Rabold 01/09/25 80.00 .00

          Total Bank of America-8687: 80.00 .00

Bank of America-8701

Bank of America-8701 010925 01-410.251 Ebay - #210 - Tail lights 01/09/25 27.57 .00

Bank of America-8701 010925 01-410.251 Ebay - #210 - Tail lights 01/09/25 27.86 .00

Bank of America-8701 010925 06-448.260 Eastwood - Keysco Slapping Spoon 01/09/25 97.87 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

          Total Bank of America-8701: 153.30 .00

Bank of America-9042

Bank of America-9042 010925 01-401.420 Lehigh Valley Business 01/09/25 8.00 .00

Bank of America-9042 010925 01-400.200 Mercantino Italiano - Xmas Tray for  
BOC Mtg

01/09/25 109.71 .00

Bank of America-9042 010925 01-400.240 Wegmans - Supplies for Luncheon 01/09/25 69.81 .00

Bank of America-9042 010925 01-401.420 PAPPA Membership - Wilson 01/09/25 20.00 .00

Bank of America-9042 010925 01-401.420 The Morning Call - Qtr subscription 01/09/25 442.00 .00

          Total Bank of America-9042: 649.52 .00

Baxter, Ian

Baxter, Ian 01082025 01-414.113 ZHB Mtg - 1/8/25 01/08/25 30.00 .00

          Total Baxter, Ian: 30.00 .00

Berkheimer Associates

Berkheimer Associates 241 01-403.453 2024-Dec LST Comm 12/31/24 30.19 .00

          Total Berkheimer Associates: 30.19 .00

Bethlehem-012968-01, City of

Bethlehem-012968-01, City  011025 06-448.368 Water for Resale 01/10/25 324.88 .00

          Total Bethlehem-012968-01, City of: 324.88 .00

Bethlehem-013011-00, City of

Bethlehem-013011-00, City  011025 06-448.363 Hydrant Rental 01/10/25 880.00 .00

          Total Bethlehem-013011-00, City of: 880.00 .00

Biros Utilities Inc

Biros Utilities Inc 201147 01-451.315 Portable Toilet Rental - Laubach -  
1/15/25-2/11/25

01/14/25 160.00 .00

          Total Biros Utilities Inc: 160.00 .00

Bucks County Community College

Bucks County Community  010125 01-411.421 2025 Training Membership- Gold 01/01/25 1,300.00 .00

Bucks County Community  010125 03-411.421 2025 Training Membership- Gold 01/01/25 1,400.00 .00

Bucks County Community  010125 03-412.421 2025 Training Membership- Gold 01/01/25 1,400.00 .00

          Total Bucks County Community College: 4,100.00 .00

Chaar Holdings LLC

Chaar Holdings LLC 116248 01-430.192 Pants - Gargone 01/06/25 69.95 .00

          Total Chaar Holdings LLC: 69.95 .00

Chapter One Customs

Chapter One Customs 122724 41-409.600 Window Tint - Magistrate 12/27/24 2,991.10 .00

Chapter One Customs 71162 01-410.318 Car Detail - Investigations 12/27/24 300.00 .00

          Total Chapter One Customs: 3,291.10 .00

Chemung Supply

Chemung Supply 034290 01-430.240 Tire Chains 01/08/25 850.00 .00
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          Total Chemung Supply: 850.00 .00

Commonwealth of PA

Commonwealth of PA 20125 01-410.420 2025-annual fee to participate in 1033  
program

01/08/25 600.00 .00

          Total Commonwealth of PA: 600.00 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc.

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 06-448.325 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 1,106.68 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 08-429.325 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 1,106.68 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 10-401.325 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 1,106.68 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 06-448.342 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 363.84 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 08-429.342 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 363.84 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 27571 10-401.342 Printing/Postage for Utility Bills-Jan  
2025

01/15/25 363.84 .00

          Total Dallas Data Systems Inc.: 4,411.56 .00

DEP

DEP 20250113 06-448.315 Water Certification McKelley 01/13/25 235.00 235.00 01/13/25

DEP 20250114 06-448.315 Water Certification- DiMatteo 01/14/25 60.00 60.00 01/15/25

          Total DEP: 295.00 295.00

Dispatch Answering Service

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B206 01-401.320 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-Dec  
2024

12/25/24 239.33 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B206 01-430.320 610-782-5572-Dec-2024 12/25/24 24.95 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B206 01-401.320 610-782-5025-Dec 2024 12/25/24 24.95 .00

          Total Dispatch Answering Service: 289.23 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3CN177910 01-437.251 Oil Filter Return 01/02/25 265.82- .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1132559 01-437.251 Wiper Blades-Mack Trucks 01/02/25 157.60 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1133876 01-437.375 Oil Filter/Fuel Filter/Hydraulic 01/07/25 242.02 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134388 01-437.251 Air Filter 01/08/25 40.54 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134391 01-437.251 #3-Air Filter 01/08/25 40.54 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134448 01-451.375 Air Filter-Parks Mowers 01/08/25 111.32 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134450 01-451.375 Air Filter-Parks Mowers 01/08/25 55.66 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134452 01-451.375 Air Filter-Parks Mowers 01/08/25 55.66 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134455 01-451.375 Air Filter-Parks Mowers 01/08/25 55.66 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134594 01-437.375 Ventrac Battery 01/08/25 132.94 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV1134824 01-437.251 #11-Oil 01/09/25 16.52 .00

          Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 642.64 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 84091 01-410.375 Radio Repair 01/10/25 323.00 .00

          Total Ecco Communications LLC: 323.00 .00

Edwards Business Systems

Edwards Business System 3717733 01-401.375 Police Copier Maintenance Agreement 01/13/25 71.83 .00
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          Total Edwards Business Systems: 71.83 .00

Evans, Ronald

Evans, Ronald 01082025 01-414.113 ZHB Mtg - 1/8/25 01/08/25 30.00 .00

          Total Evans, Ronald: 30.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Corp

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11702733-01 01-409.240 light bulbs 01/09/25 20.00 .00

          Total Fromm Electric Supply Corp: 20.00 .00

Fuel System Services LLC

Fuel System Services LLC 19254 01-409.240 Gas Pump Key Fobs 01/02/25 136.00 .00

          Total Fuel System Services LLC: 136.00 .00

Groff Tractor & Equipment

Groff Tractor & Equipment PSO570943-1 01-437.375 Lug Nuts 01/03/25 12.00 .00

          Total Groff Tractor & Equipment: 12.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0000/24 01-404.310 Acct# 32175.0000 Dec 2024-
Administration

01/01/25 1,872.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0001/21 01-404.310 Acct# 32175.0001-Dec 2024-Code  
Enforcement

01/02/25 156.54 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0004/24 01-404.310 Acct# 32175.0004-Dec-2024-Planning  
Mtg/1031 Flexer Ave

01/01/25 1,111.50 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0004/24 01-404.318 Acct# 32175.0004-Dec-2024-Vistas  
South Mtn/Girl Scouts/Nottingham/621  
E Lynwood

01/01/25 2,535.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0005/8 01-404.310 Acct# 32175.0005-Bankruptcy-Dec  
2024

01/01/25 46.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0009/11 01-404.310 Code Enforcement- 3136 Catherine  
Ave

01/01/25 200.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP 32175.0013/2 01-404.310 Acct# 32175.00013-Dec 2025-Tax  
Assessment Appeal

01/01/25 702.00 .00

          Total Gross McGinley LLP: 6,623.04 .00

Harrison, Jason

Harrison, Jason 12292024 01-410.238 Reimb-Pants/belt/Shorts/Shirts 12/29/24 462.95 .00

          Total Harrison, Jason: 462.95 .00

Herman, Kent

Herman, Kent 01082025 01-414.113 ZHB Mtg - 1/8/25 01/08/25 40.00 .00

          Total Herman, Kent: 40.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry

Isett & Associates, Barry VI-196123 01-414.306 Inspection Services-Residential 01/07/25 5,652.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry VI-196123 01-414.306 Inspection Services-Commercial 01/07/25 9,617.04 .00

          Total Isett & Associates, Barry: 15,269.04 .00

KFD Training & Consultation

KFD Training & Consultatio 4767 01-410.421 O/C, Baton, Handcuffing Instructor  
Training - Johnson

01/07/25 895.00 .00
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          Total KFD Training & Consultation: 895.00 .00

Knerr, David G.

Knerr, David G. 2606 01-406.314 DC Pension Plan Qtrly Statement &  
Annual Financial Statements

01/07/25 2,070.00 .00

          Total Knerr, David G.: 2,070.00 .00

Kovach, Joseph

Kovach, Joseph 01082025 01-414.113 ZHB Mtg - 1/8/25 01/08/25 30.00 .00

          Total Kovach, Joseph: 30.00 .00

Kress, Kevin J.

Kress, Kevin J. 01042025 01-410.238 Reimb-Socks 01/04/25 124.99 .00

          Total Kress, Kevin J.: 124.99 .00

Kutz Inc., E. M.

Kutz Inc., E. M. 43871 01-437.375 Plow Cutting Edges 01/07/25 929.04 .00

          Total Kutz Inc., E. M.: 929.04 .00

Leayman, Allison

Leayman, Allison 01082025 01-414.113 ZHB Mtg - 1/8/25 01/08/25 30.00 .00

          Total Leayman, Allison: 30.00 .00

Lehigh County Pol Chiefs Assoc

Lehigh County Pol Chiefs  01012025 01-410.420 Dues for Sabo/Casey 01/01/25 125.00 .00

          Total Lehigh County Pol Chiefs Assoc: 125.00 .00

Lehigh Valley Humane Society

Lehigh Valley Humane Soci 2305 01-410.317 1Q2025 animal control services 01/02/25 2,750.00 .00

          Total Lehigh Valley Humane Society: 2,750.00 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 393253 01-437.251 #22-Sensor/Oil Seals 01/02/25 269.83 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 393257 01-437.251 #22-Kit Injector Seal 01/02/25 109.14 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 393295 01-437.251 #22-Clamp Injector Hose 01/06/25 43.43 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 393348 01-437.251 #22-Oil Filters 01/06/25 113.98 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 393401 01-437.251 Fuel Injectors/Gasket 01/08/25 4,660.44 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In CM393295 01-437.251 FSC Handling Surcharge 01/06/25 2.99- .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In CM393401 01-437.251 Core Deposit Return 01/08/25 1,500.00- .00

          Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 3,693.83 .00

M&K Truck Centers

M&K Truck Centers 01072025 35-438.700 2025 Mack Granite GR64FR 01/07/25 94,000.00 .00

M&K Truck Centers 01072025 41-439.700 2025 Mack Granite GR64FR 01/07/25 71,982.00 .00

          Total M&K Truck Centers: 165,982.00 .00

Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown

Macmillian Oil Co of Allent 3008036 01-437.251 motor oil 01/07/25 65.00 .00
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          Total Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown: 65.00 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 226507/1 01-430.240 Propane Tank Refill 01/07/25 32.00 .00

Madle's Hardware 226555/1 01-430.240 Drill bit 01/10/25 18.99 .00

Madle's Hardware 226617/1 01-410.240 Handrail Hardware - Police 01/14/25 5.44 .00

          Total Madle's Hardware: 56.43 .00

Miller Municipal Supply LLC

Miller Municipal Supply LL 0000141475 01-433.246 8' Barricades 12/30/24 1,844.00 .00

          Total Miller Municipal Supply LLC: 1,844.00 .00

Monarch Precast Concrete Corp

Monarch Precast Concrete  0412777-IN 08-429.240 Manhole - Imperial Drive 01/08/25 989.00 .00

          Total Monarch Precast Concrete Corp: 989.00 .00

Motors Plus Inc.

Motors Plus Inc. 44343 01-410.251 #217-Inspection/Replace Pads &  
Rotors

11/13/24 622.57 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44375 01-410.251 #217-Intake Manifold Set/Valve/Oil 11/21/24 669.56 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44386 01-410.251 #205-Oil Change/Replace Radiator 11/27/24 916.22 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44399 01-410.251 #216-Oil change 11/27/24 114.77 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44421 01-410.251 #215-Oil change 12/06/24 127.29 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44456 01-410.251 #206-Oil Change 12/12/24 121.39 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44485 01-410.251 #223-Oil Change 12/19/24 104.61 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44508 01-410.251 #220-Oil Change 12/27/24 94.45 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44514 01-410.251 #211-Inspection/Rotors/Brake Pads 01/02/25 494.20 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44525 01-410.251 #U59-1-Oil Change 01/02/25 159.87 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 44538 01-410.251 #207-Oil Change 01/08/25 114.77 .00

          Total Motors Plus Inc.: 3,539.70 .00

MP Outfitters

MP Outfitters 65021-5 01-410.238 Clip-On Tie - Palansky 12/11/24 8.99 .00

MP Outfitters 65113-5 01-410.238 Socks-Kress 12/17/24 47.98 .00

          Total MP Outfitters: 56.97 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8497091 06-448.245 2A Stone 01/10/25 1,784.71 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8497091 08-429.245 2A Stone 01/10/25 1,784.70 .00

          Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 3,569.41 .00

NFPA

NFPA 010125 01-411.421 NFPA Annual Membership-
ID#3488475

01/01/25 1,645.65 .00

          Total NFPA: 1,645.65 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Coop

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 01-401.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 5,303.87 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 01-402.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 3,314.92 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 01-410.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 48,159.53 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 01-414.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 7,929.33 .00
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PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 01-430.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 43,158.81 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 06-401.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 497.24 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 06-448.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 11,303.88 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 08-401.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 497.24 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 08-429.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 11,303.88 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 201506-0 10-426.156 2025 Feb coverage 01/08/25 1,458.56 .00

          Total PA Municipal Health Ins Coop: 132,927.26 .00

PA Municipal Retirement System

PA Municipal Retirement S 20250109 90-214000 PMRS Contributions Payroll Date  
01/09/205

01/08/25 2,358.29 2,358.29 01/08/25

          Total PA Municipal Retirement System: 2,358.29 2,358.29

PA One Call System Inc.

PA One Call System Inc. 0001082895 01-401.320 2024-Dec-Voice/Fax messages 12/31/24 276.29 .00

          Total PA One Call System Inc.: 276.29 .00

Patriot Workwear

Patriot Workwear 42441 01-410.238 Shirts/Pouches/Gloves/Backpack/Hat 12/31/24 543.00 .00

          Total Patriot Workwear: 543.00 .00

Piskel, Jonathan

Piskel, Jonathan 011525 01-430.192 2025-Clothing Allowance 01/15/25 350.00 .00

          Total Piskel, Jonathan: 350.00 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 010225 08-429.361 47020-14000 01/02/25 24.54 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 01072025 08-429.361 42850-08008 01/07/25 24.76 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 010725 08-429.361 15450-07020 01/07/25 25.05 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 010825 03-412.320 54260-05026 01/08/25 939.80 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 01725 08-429.361 08450-07007 01/07/25 24.76 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12262024 08-429.361 20380-10009 12/26/24 24.93 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 122624 08-429.361 21780-10003 12/26/24 31.36 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12272024 35-433.362 72390-08002 12/27/24 24.73 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 122724 35-433.362 95790-09009 12/27/24 24.81 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12302024 35-434.361 79000-43000 12/30/24 599.14 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 123024 08-429.361 49200-35001 12/30/24 36.51 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12312024 35-433.362 58010-04003 12/31/24 34.13 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12312024-1 35-433.362 96549-22003 12/31/24 32.24 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 123124 35-433.362 59610-04003 12/31/24 36.59 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 123124-1 01-451.361 62400-52006 12/31/24 14.29 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 172025 08-429.361 32650-08001 01/07/25 24.83 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 20241227 08-429.361 31590-08002 12/27/24 24.86 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 20241230 35-434.361 79200-43006 12/30/24 12,197.43 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 20241230-1 08-429.361 95425-66011 12/30/24 24.65 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 20241231 08-429.361 39790-24008 12/31/24 266.99 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 20241231-1 35-433.362 97159-57000 12/31/24 38.93 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 241227 01-451.361 92035-05005 12/27/24 24.61 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 241231 35-433.362 32810-04003 12/31/24 33.53 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 311224 06-448.361 59410-04007 12/31/24 26.09 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 31202412 08-429.361 98810-20005 12/31/24 110.52 .00

          Total PPL Electric Utilities: 14,670.08 .00
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RCN

RCN 075195001-00152 01-401.320 4201-0751950-01 01/01/25 2,337.82 .00

RCN 075195101-00152 03-411.320 4201-0751951-01 01/01/25 486.29 .00

RCN 076588001-00152 01-401.320 4201-0765880-01 01/01/25 78.39 .00

RCN 076588201-00152 01-401.320 4201-0765882-01 01/01/25 69.95 .00

RCN 077255501-00152 01-401.320 4201-0772555-01 01/01/25 62.55 .00

RCN 079153201-00152 01-409.320 4201-0791532-01 01/01/25 162.49 .00

RCN 079436701-00152 03-412.320 079436701-0015264 01/01/25 606.93 .00

          Total RCN: 3,804.42 .00

ReadyRefresh

ReadyRefresh 15A0436481527 01-409.366 Admin Bldg- Acct#0436481527 01/07/25 27.98 .00

ReadyRefresh 15A0436481576 01-409.366 DPW - Acct #0436481576 01/07/25 15.49 .00

ReadyRefresh 24L0441704392 01-409.366 Franko - Acct#0441704392 01/02/25 20.00 .00

          Total ReadyRefresh: 63.47 .00

Reliable Sign and Striping

Reliable Sign and Striping 6089 01-433.246 Street sign 01/07/25 2,259.50 .00

          Total Reliable Sign and Striping: 2,259.50 .00

Riley Sales Inc

Riley Sales Inc 533303 41-409.600 Dampers Fresh Air Makeup -  
Magistrate

10/31/24 45.04 .00

Riley Sales Inc 547490 41-409.600 Credit Memo - 8"x8' Aluminum Flex 01/03/25 38.16- .00

          Total Riley Sales Inc: 6.88 .00

Salisbury Township

Salisbury Township 011025 03-411.320 4Q2024 ESFCo Utility Invoice 01/10/25 131.32 .00

          Total Salisbury Township: 131.32 .00

Salisbury Township Employees

Salisbury Township Employ 20250109 90-229000 DPW Dues 12/22/2024-01/04/2025 01/08/25 210.00 210.00 01/08/25

          Total Salisbury Township Employees: 210.00 210.00

Salisbury Township School Dist

Salisbury Township School  011425 01-200202 Sheriff Sale - 1321 Byfield 01/14/25 930.51 .00

          Total Salisbury Township School Dist: 930.51 .00

SCF Architechture LLC

SCF Architechture LLC 2407-006 41-409.600 Salisbury Township Trolley Barn  
Design/Drafting/Prints

01/13/25 981.26 .00

          Total SCF Architechture LLC: 981.26 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating Co

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2384570 01-409.373 Pest control- ESFD 01/07/25 159.54 .00

          Total Seitz Bros Exterminating Co: 159.54 .00

Service Electric Cable TV

Service Electric Cable TV 010125 01-401.320 #0715417274 01/01/25 92.90 .00
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          Total Service Electric Cable TV: 92.90 .00

Shammy Shine Car Washes

Shammy Shine Car Washe 123124 01-410.315 Police Car Washes-12/2/24-12/31/24 12/31/24 55.00 .00

          Total Shammy Shine Car Washes: 55.00 .00

SHI International Corp

SHI International Corp B19239290 01-407.261 Rack Mounting Kit - PD Firewall 01/09/25 172.33 .00

          Total SHI International Corp: 172.33 .00

Shorquip Supply Inc

Shorquip Supply Inc 60906 06-448.240 Lifting Pins for Road Plates 01/09/25 111.25 .00

Shorquip Supply Inc 60906 08-429.240 Lifting Pins for Road Plates 01/09/25 111.25 .00

          Total Shorquip Supply Inc: 222.50 .00

South Whitehall Township

South Whitehall Township 26349 06-448.369 4Q2024 water/Acct#289 01/10/25 2,542.17 .00

          Total South Whitehall Township: 2,542.17 .00

Southern Corrosion

Southern Corrosion 19498 06-448.317 Water Tank Management - 2025 01/03/25 60,362.95 .00

          Total Southern Corrosion: 60,362.95 .00

Staples Advantage

Staples Advantage 6021035711 01-401.240 Daily Calendar/Copy Paper 01/04/25 79.82 .00

          Total Staples Advantage: 79.82 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M.

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 204539 01-486.355 2025-Bond for Smarch (Treas) 12/18/24 2,098.00 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 204542 01-486.353 2025-Government crime bond/faithful  
perfm of duty coverage

12/18/24 1,605.00 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206087 01-486.351 2025-Comm Liab Policy-vacant land 01/07/25 943.00 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206090 08-486.351 2025-Commercial Package Policy 01/08/25 3,457.95 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206090 06-486.351 2025-Commercial Package Policy 01/08/25 3,457.95 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206090 01-486.351 2025-Commercial Package Policy 01/08/25 62,243.10 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206093 08-486.352 2025-Commercial Auto Policy 01/08/25 15,408.70 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206093 06-486.352 2025-Commercial Auto Policy 01/08/25 15,408.70 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206093 01-486.352 2025-Commercial Auto Policy 01/08/25 123,269.60 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206099 01-486.353 2025-Public Officials/EPLI Liability 01/08/25 16,736.00 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206104 08-486.351 2025-Commercial Umbrella policy 01/08/25 1,828.90 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206104 06-486.351 2025-Commercial Umbrella policy 01/08/25 1,828.90 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 206104 01-486.351 2025-Commercial Umbrella policy 01/08/25 32,920.20 .00

Stauffer Insurance, C. M. 20696 01-486.353 2025-Law Enforcement Liability 01/08/25 24,741.00 .00

          Total Stauffer Insurance, C. M.: 305,947.00 .00

Stengel Brothers Inc.

Stengel Brothers Inc. 522954 01-410.251 #210-Alignment 01/06/25 119.95 .00

          Total Stengel Brothers Inc.: 119.95 .00
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Stephenson Equipment Inc

Stephenson Equipment Inc 10221959 01-437.375 Chipper Valve 01/06/25 492.49 .00

          Total Stephenson Equipment Inc: 492.49 .00

Storks Plows

Storks Plows 522693 01-437.251 Plow Parts 01/13/25 2,225.00 .00

          Total Storks Plows: 2,225.00 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 303709 01-414.240 Pens/Post-its/Markers 11/18/24 67.35 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 304686 01-410.240 Stamp 01/06/25 25.02 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 304767 01-403.240 Tax Office -  
Wipes/Duster/Rubberbands/Pens/Mar
kers/Paper

01/07/25 70.05 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 304945 01-409.240 Paper towels 01/14/25 246.68 .00

          Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 409.10 .00

STPOA

STPOA 20250109 90-226000 Police Dues 12/22/2024-01/04/2025 01/08/25 560.00 560.00 01/08/25

          Total STPOA: 560.00 560.00

Suburban Propane-2022

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 01-430.231 diesel 12/24/24 912.12 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 06-448.231 diesel 12/24/24 52.42 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 08-429.231 diesel 12/24/24 52.42 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 03-413.231 diesel 12/24/24 158.45 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 01-401.231 unleaded 12/24/24 19.70 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 01-410.231 unleaded 12/24/24 696.37 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 01-430.231 unleaded 12/24/24 232.40 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 06-448.231 unleaded 12/24/24 84.51 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 08-429.231 unleaded 12/24/24 84.51 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962141225 03-413.231 unleaded 12/24/24 69.43 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 01-401.231 unleaded 12/31/24 19.74 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 01-410.231 unleaded 12/31/24 697.51 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 01-430.231 unleaded 12/31/24 232.78 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 06-448.231 unleaded 12/31/24 84.65 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 08-429.231 unleaded 12/31/24 84.64 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 03-413.231 unleaded 12/31/24 69.55 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 01-430.231 diesel 12/31/24 646.80 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 06-448.231 diesel 12/31/24 37.17 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 08-429.231 diesel 12/31/24 37.18 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 920224962180101 03-413.231 diesel 12/31/24 112.36 .00

          Total Suburban Propane-2022: 4,384.71 .00

SWIF

SWIF 01032025 03-486.354 Policy #06283973-Worker's Comp  
Insurance-Vol Fire Companies

01/03/25 13,842.00 .00

          Total SWIF: 13,842.00 .00

Times News

Times News I00559596-122620 01-414.341 Ad: 12/26/24-ZHB Mtg 01/02/25 259.91 .00

Times News I00559669-010220 01-401.341 Ad: 01/02/2025-2025 Schedule of  
Mtgs

01/02/25 328.05 .00
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          Total Times News: 587.96 .00

TransUnion Risk & Alternative Data Solut

TransUnion Risk & Alternat 5872431-202412-1 01-410.420 Background Check Investigation Site  
Subscription - Dec 2024

01/01/25 75.00 .00

          Total TransUnion Risk & Alternative Data Solut: 75.00 .00

U.S. Department of Agriculture

U.S. Department of Agricult 3005230747 01-451.371 Goose Mgmnt-4Q24 01/02/25 245.99 .00

          Total U.S. Department of Agriculture: 245.99 .00

Valley Networks Inc

Valley Networks Inc 6501 01-407.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-Dec  
2025

01/14/25 928.50 .00

Valley Networks Inc 6501 06-448.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-Dec  
2025

01/14/25 123.80 .00

Valley Networks Inc 6501 08-429.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-Dec  
2025

01/14/25 123.80 .00

Valley Networks Inc 6501 10-407.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-Dec  
2025

01/14/25 61.90 .00

          Total Valley Networks Inc: 1,238.00 .00

Veritext Mid-Atlantic

Veritext Mid-Atlantic 8002329 01-414.316 ZHB-01/08/2025 01/13/25 425.00 .00

          Total Veritext Mid-Atlantic: 425.00 .00

Verizon-950

Verizon-950 01022025 01-410.320 0563-Monitor Traffic Signals-950-441-
486-001-24

01/02/25 47.39 .00

          Total Verizon-950: 47.39 .00

Warehouse Battery Outlet Inc

Warehouse Battery Outlet I INV765288 01-410.241 NOCO Protective Case for GBX55 12/20/24 59.42 .00

          Total Warehouse Battery Outlet Inc: 59.42 .00

Weinstein Supply Corporation

Weinstein Supply Corporati S034834851.001 01-409.373 Toilet Valve - DPW 01/02/25 239.87 .00

          Total Weinstein Supply Corporation: 239.87 .00

Wells Lawn Service

Wells Lawn Service 41688A 35-432.245 Bagged Salt 01/06/25 808.50 .00

          Total Wells Lawn Service: 808.50 .00

Western Salisbury Fire Company

Western Salisbury Fire Co 12312024 03-412.500 2024-2ndhalf-WSFD-volunteer  
incentive

12/31/24 10,000.00 .00

          Total Western Salisbury Fire Company: 10,000.00 .00

Whitetail Disposal

Whitetail Disposal 1385937 10-427.300 Trash & Recycling Services - Dec  
2024

12/31/24 163,967.83 .00
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          Total Whitetail Disposal: 163,967.83 .00

Wilson Products

Wilson Products 0003200886 01-437.251 Acetylene 12/31/24 12.00 .00

          Total Wilson Products: 12.00 .00

Winzer

Winzer 2861279 01-437.251 Hydro Fittings 12/30/24 480.46 .00

Winzer 2863676 01-430.240 Shop supplies 12/31/24 515.90 .00

          Total Winzer: 996.36 .00

Zulic, Brian

Zulic, Brian 1624 01-410.132 Heart & Lung 12/22/24-1/4/25 01/06/24 3,822.16 3,822.16 01/08/25

          Total Zulic, Brian: 3,822.16 3,822.16

          Grand Totals:  978,549.89 7,467.20

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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General Fund

          Total General Fund: 449,139.79 3,822.16

Fire Fund

          Total Fire Fund: 29,744.35 .00

Water Fund

          Total Water Fund: 101,107.17 295.00

Sewer Fund

          Total Sewer Fund: 44,414.97 .00

Refuse & Recycling Fund

          Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 167,002.30 .00

Highway Aid Fund

          Total Highway Aid Fund: 107,830.03 .00

Capital General Fund

          Total Capital General Fund: 75,961.24 .00

Payroll Fund

          Total Payroll Fund: 3,350.04 3,350.04

          Grand Totals:  978,549.89 7,467.20

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners
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TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

January 9, 2025 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 

date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 

County, Pennsylvania.  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

   

Commissioner Brinton asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Ms. Bonaskiewich, Township Manager. 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Board Members Present:  

Debra Brinton, President  

Rodney Conn, Vice-President  

Heather Lipkin, President Pro-Tempore  

Alok Patnaik  

Alex Karol  

 

Staff Present: 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager  

Sandy Nicolo, Assistant Twp Manager/Comm Devel Director/MS4 Coordinator-EXCUSED   

Paul Ziegenfus, Finance Director  

James Levernier, Director of Public Works-EXCUSED   

Donald Sabo, Chief of Police  

Jack Gross, Esquire, representative of Gross McGinley, LLP, Township Solicitor  

Stan Wojciechowski, representative of Barry Isett & Associates, Township Engineer 

 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich informed the attendees that all sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of 

Commissioners regular meetings are recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the Minutes.  

All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior to the vote.  All public comment related 

to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has been satisfied.  Ms. Bonaskiewich reminded 

everyone of the three-minute rule and asked that anyone who wishes to speak, come to the podium, 
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announce oneself, and sign-in with name and address so as to assist Township administration with 

follow-ups. 

 

Swearing-In Ceremony. 

 

Chief Sabo introduced new Officers Dakota Baker and Zachary Palansky, and they were 

ceremoniously sworn-in by Commissioner Brinton. 

 

Annual Visit and Discussion with Lehigh County Executive Phillips Armstrong. 

 

Mr. Armstrong provided the Board with an update on the statewide radio upgrade mandate.  He 

noted that Lehigh County is the only county in the state that is taking out a bond to purchase the 

radios.  Mr. Armstrong explained that the Township will inform the County of the required number 

of radios, and the County will explore a payment plan to accommodate the Township’s needs.   

 

Mr. Armstrong announced that there is a significant news event planned for February, tied to the 

County's funding of an extensive housing study conducted by the Lehigh Valley Planning 

Commission. He stated that the study addressed housing needs, including two low-income housing 

projects in Allentown, strategically located where they are most needed. He concluded by 

confirming that there would be no tax increases this year. 

 

Chief Sabo inquired if the County had applied for grants for the new radio system.  Mr. Armstrong 

replied yes, but they have not yet received a response.  He reiterated that the radio upgrade was a 

mandate passed down by the state without any funding plan.   

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich asked if there is a timeline for when the financing information will be available. 

Mr. Armstrong responded that once they have the final numbers for the quantity to be purchased, 

they will have a clearer idea. 

 

Commissioner Patnaik mentioned hearing that Lehigh County plans to collaborate with other 

counties on a shared juvenile detention center. Mr. Armstrong confirmed that Lehigh County is 

partnering with Berks and Dauphin Counties to operate a remediation center in Berks County, with 

each county guaranteed 10 beds. 

 

Commissioner Patnaik inquired about the current use of the old detention facility in the Township.  

Mr. Armstrong stated that it is used for storage.  

 

Commissioner Lipkin commented that the Township is working with the Lehigh County Parks 

Department to potentially transfer the stewardship of Walking Purchase Park to the Wildlands 

Conservancy.   

 

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT AND LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE 

 

Motion by Commissioner Patnaik, seconded by Commissioner Lipkin, to approve the 

unaudited Financial Report for the period ending November 30, 2024 and the List of Bills 

Payable for the periods of 12/7/24-12/20/24 and 12/21/24-1/3/25, broken down as follows:  
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12/7/24-12/20/24 

$196,977.71 = GENERAL 

$2,719.72 = FIRE 

$0 = LIBRARY 

$247,662.19 = WATER 

$116,770.21 = SEWER 

$165,701.05 = REFUSE & RECYCLING 
